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[bookmark: PC_Item_Tag][bookmark: _GoBack]GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Computer Avenue, LLC (owner)
		Open Access Technology International, Inc. (User)

Location:	7901 and 7951 Computer Avenue 

Requests: 	
1. Rezoning from CS-1(PD) to C-4(PD) (Case 3761A-14); 
2. Preliminary Development Plan for 110,023 square foot data center, training facility, and office building (Case 3761B-14); and
3. Final Development Plan for 110,023 square foot data center, training facility, and office building (Case 3761C-14). 

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Vacant; zoned CS-1(PD) Commercial Service (Planned Development)
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North – Industrial; zoned I-2 (PD)
	East – Industrial and office; zoned I-3
	South – Interstate 494, office and motor vehicle sales; zoned C-4 and C-1; 
	West – Office; zoned CS-1

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Office land use for the property.


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	04/09/12 – Adopted a resolution providing local approval for a project to be financed by the Common Bond Fund through Hennepin County and the Hennepin County Housing and Redevelopment Authority. 


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	08/07/14 – Public hearing scheduled.





STAFF CONTACT

Michael Centinario, Planner
(952) 563-8921
mcentinario@BloomingtonMN.gov


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 19.38.01 – Planned Development Overlay District
Section 21.205.04 – Freeway Office District
	Section 21.301.01 – Development Intensity and Site Characteristics
	Section 21.501.02 – Preliminary Development Plans
	Section 21.501.03 – Final Development Plans 


PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes a rezoning and Preliminary and Final Development Plan approval to construct a five-story, 110,023 square foot office building, data center, and training facility on approximately 4.2 acres. The building would be occupied by Open Access Technology International, Inc. (OATI), which is a high-security software service firm focused on cutting-edge software technology for the energy industry. OATI is currently headquartered in Minneapolis and the proposed building would serve as the company’s “South Campus”. The majority, 78,997 square feet, of the floor area would be dedicated to general office uses. The data center would be 21,614 square feet with the remaining 9,037 square feet used as a training facility and storage. OATI has clients throughout North America that would periodically attend software training sessions on-site. The training facility creates potential parking demands that are addressed in more detail below.

While located on the corner of Computer Avenue and W. 78th Street, the site is also along the Interstate 494 corridor, which influenced building design and siting. The building is positioned on the southwest corner of the site to maximize its exposure to the Interstate. Secure entrances are proposed along both Computer Avenue and W. 78th Street with the primary entrance being the Computer Avenue entrance. An eight-foot high wrought-iron fence is proposed around the perimeter of the site for security reasons. The parking lot includes 277 stalls, although a Proof of Parking agreement for additional stalls would be provided, subject to City Council approval, as City Code requires 370 parking stalls. The building itself is intended to showcase energy technology with an internal, fully screened equipment yard, solar panels on the south elevation to take advantage of solar resources, and rooftop wind turbines to generate wind power. 

The site consists of two parcels, 7901 and 7951 Computer Avenue. The applicant purchased the two parcels and demolished the buildings thereon in 2012 – the site is currently vacant. A preliminary and final plat application has been submitted and will be reviewed by the Planning Commission at its August 21, 2014 meeting. A street easement located along Computer Avenue and W. 78th Street will be dedicated as public right-of-way when the land is re-platted. Further, City future right-of-way plans include W. 78th Street being relocated to the north in the event Interstate 494 is expanded, although there is no definitive timeline for the Interstate’s expansion. West 78th Street would be constructed between the OATI site and Seagate’s facility to the north. The City already retains a number of right-of-way easements in the future West 78th Street alignment as well as public right-of-way segments. The northern 40-feet will be dedicated as right-of-way for the future road construction when the land is re-platted, but staff is supportive of a right-of-way use agreement so the applicant may utilize the area for parking in the meantime. 

Included in the Planning Commission’s packet are minutes from the April 9, 2012 City Council meeting. At that meeting, the City Council adopted a resolution approving the use of Hennepin County Common Bond funds to help finance the OATI development through Hennepin County Housing and Redevelopment Authority funds.


ANALYSIS

Land Use 

The Comprehensive Plan guides this site as Office, which allows professional and business offices. The applicant’s proposed use, general office space with a data center and training facility is consistent with the Office designation. 

The Comprehensive Plan states that Office land uses should be located adjacent to arterial and collector streets due to high access demands. The 7901 and 7951 Computer Avenue site is decidedly visible along the Interstate 494 corridor and is just east of the Highway 100/Normandale Blvd. interchange. Access to the site may be accomplished from the west via Normandale Road (Highway 100 frontage road), from the north on Computer Avenue, or from the east by W. 78th Street (I-494 frontage road). West 78th Street, which borders the site immediately to the south, is designated a “Major Collector” in the Comprehensive Plan. Given the adjacency to Interstate 494, interchanges, and location on a major collector, staff believes that the proposed use meets the access considerations for Office land uses. 

Rezoning

The rezoning from CS-1 (PD) to C-4 (PD) is also consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The C-4 Freeway Office district is a newer zoning district intended to accommodate regionally-oriented office and hotel uses. Although the CS-1 zoning district also permits office uses, the C-4 district permits a larger building footprint and greater floor area ratio that the CS-1 district. 

The rezoning also entails the inclusion of the Planned Development overlay district, which allows flexibility in zoning standards provided such flexibility is consistent with the purpose and intent of the City Code.  Section 19.38.01(a) reads:

Intent - The purpose of the Planned Development Overlay District is to promote creative and efficient use of land by providing design flexibility in the application of development standards.  The planned development provisions are also intended to create both private and public benefit by:
(1)	allowing improved site and structure design,
(2)	allowing development on multiple lots to function as one coordinated site,
(3)	ensuring coordination of phased development;
(4)	allowing the location of structures, facilities and lot lines on a site to be adjusted to protect natural features; and
(5)	allowing the shared use of facilities, including but not limited to parking, access and storm water management infrastructure.

Rezoning carries with it a higher level of discretion than Final Site and Building Plan approval. Although there are no explicit findings that must be made in conjunction with a rezoning, appropriate considerations include: 

· Whether the proposed district is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan; 
· How the proposed district differs from the existing district; and 
· Whether there is a public benefit in the change. 

Staff believes the proposed rezoning from CS-1 (PD) to C-4 (PD) is consistent with the intent of the Planned Development Overlay District and the rezoning considerations. In the following performance standards section, staff identifies the requested flexibility for the project. Although staff recommends some adjustments to the plan, staff recognizes the public benefit for many of the requested Planned Development deviations.

Should the rezoning request be denied by the City Council, the remaining applications for Preliminary Development Plan and Final Development Plan approval could not be approved – the deviations associated with the proposed development (minimum landscape yard and minimum parking lot setbacks, fence height, signage, parking, landscaping, and lighting) in the currently applicable CS-1 district are beyond what may be permitted through the Planned Development process. 

Code Compliance

Staff analyzed the development using the proposed underlying C-4 zoning district. Because staff believes the C-4 zoning district is appropriate for the site and that the rezoning request from CS-1 (PD) to C-4 (PD) is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, the standards listed in Table 1 pertain to the C-4 district. Several other City Code sections apply to the development and are included in the Table 1. Deviations have been requested and those deviations are noted in the table and addressed in more detail in the paragraphs that follow.






Table 1: City Code Analysis for C-4 Development

	Standard
	Code Requirement
	Proposed
	Compliant?

	Site Area – minimum 
	120,000 square feet
	181,369 square feet
	Yes

	Minimum lot width
	250 feet
	394 feet
	Yes

	Minimum building floor area
	20,000 square feet
	110,023 square feet
	Yes

	Building setback – all streets – minimum 
	35 feet
	44 feet minimum
	Yes

	Building rear yard setback – minimum 
	15 feet 
	170 feet
	Yes

	Building side yard setback – minimum
	10 feet
	132 feet
	Yes

	Minimum landscape yard
	20 feet - along streets
	10 feet along W. 78th St.
10.5 feet along Computer Ave.
5 feet
	Deviation requested (see comments)

	Parking setback – internal
minimum
	5 feet - along side lot lines
	2.75 feet along north property boundary
	Deviation requested (see comments)

	Parking islands
	8 feet minimum width with one tree or more;
Islands used for stormwater purposes (i.e., permeable surface and depressed) exempt from tree requirement
	Two islands shown with permeable pavement, but not depressed – no trees proposed; 
Trees proposed in all other parking islands
	Revisions required
(see comments)

	Drive aisles
	24 feet minimum width for 90 degree parking;
Institute for Transportation Engineers (ITE) standard for areas that are not 90 degree angle
	24 for 90 degree parking and 20 feet for angled and parallel parking
	Yes

	Impervious surface coverage
	90 percent maximum
	Approximately 80%
	Yes

	Floor area ratio
	0.4 Min / 2.0 Max
	0.61
	Yes

	Parking – minimum 

	370 stalls – see Table 2 below for calculation
	277
	Meets Code with Proof of Parking (see comments)

	Trees – minimum 
	72 trees
	45 trees
	No – Revisions recommended; fee in lieu of landscaping requested
(see comments)

	Shrubs – minimum
	109 shrubs
	109 shrubs
	Yes

	Freestanding sign
	Minimum 20 foot setback
	7 foot setback
	Deviation requested
(see comments)

	Trash collection and storage
	Interior with interior access
	Trash would be located within building and accessed from loading dock
	Yes

	Solar panels
	Rooftop mounted screens may be installed no higher than 15 feet above roof line 
	Panels installed no higher than structural screening wall
	Yes

	Fencing
	6 feet along yard abutting a street;
10 feet along yard not abutting a street
	8 foot fence along entire perimeter
	Deviation requested (see comments)

	Rooftop screening
	Mechanical equipment must be fully screened
	Mechanical equipment fully screened – solar panels installed on screen walls
	Yes

	Lighting – maintained levels – minimum
	Parking Lot – 0.75 to 1.5 FC
Entry – 7.0 FC
Sidewalk – 2 FC within 30 feet of primary access door and 2.0 FC within 5 feet of a secondary door
	Parking Lot – 0.9 to 12.9 FC
Entry – unknown to 3.4 FC
Sidewalk – unknown to 3.5 FC
Secondary door – unknown 
	Deviation requested but not required. Additional lighting required at building entrances (see comments)




Building Design

The applicant’s narrative and the submitted elevations depict a mixture of vision glass, spandrel glass, metal panels, precast concrete wall panels, mechanical equipment screening walls, and screening wall-mounted solar panels. Glass is an approved building material as is pre-cast concrete, although concrete colors must be integral to the concrete. Metal panels may be utilized following a review and approval by the Planning Manager. A checklist detailing the required metal panel information has been provided to the applicant. Once the pertinent information has been submitted, Planning staff will review the proposed material’s specifications and properties, aesthetic quality, maintenance requirements, and environmental and safety considerations. A recommended Condition of Approval has been included that requires Planning Manager approval of final building materials. 

Landscaping and Signage

City Code requires a minimum of 72 trees and 109 shrubs on the site. The submitted landscape plan includes 45 trees and 109 shrubs. The applicant states two main justifications for the reduction in trees relate to security and soil conditions. OATI has security considerations beyond a typical office building. However, the number of trees proposed along W. 78th Street and Computer Avenue is sparse. The design focuses on limiting the trees along the south to increase Interstate visibility. The applicant is requesting a fee in lieu of landscape planting, which is a landscaping exemption specified in Section 19.52(c)(2)(E)(ii).  

The applicant has included a letter from their landscaping consultant contending the soil conditions at the site make it difficult for trees to thrive. While staff acknowledges the soil condition may make landscaping design more challenging, and agrees that this site warrants heightened security, staff believes that additional trees can and should be added to the site, particularly along the street frontages or through the use of planters.  

An area where landscaping should be added are two parking islands located adjacent to the loading dock. The site plan depicts the use of permeable pavers with ribbon curb so delivery trucks are not impeded by raised or depressed parking islands. Section 21.306.06(c)(2)(H)(v) exempts parking islands from landscaping when used for stormwater purposes with the caveat that the island be depressed to retain stormwater. The applicant’s grading plan does not indicate any depression or directing of water to the islands. Permeable pavers may be utilized, but the grading and stormwater plans must demonstrate that the islands will contribute to stormwater management rate and quality control. Otherwise, the ribbon curbing must be replaced with raised curbs and the islands landscaped. Staff believes that minor adjustments to the site plan can be made, such as relocated another nearby parking island, to facilitate truck deliveries and avoid a deviation from the parking lot island requirement.

The fee in lieu of planting exception is intended to provide flexibility for redevelopment sites where there is no reasonable way to comply with the full extent of the City Code requirements. Staff recommends the landscape plan be revised to provide additional trees to the maximum extent possible, subject to the approval of the Planning Manager. This will require an increase in trees over that shown on the landscape plan submitted. The fee in lieu of planting may then be accepted for the remaining deficient landscaping.

As detailed in the applicant’s narrative, OATI is designated as a provider of critical services to North America and is subject to federal security standards. As such, access control is very important and the applicant proposes an eight-foot high fence around the perimeter of the site. City Code permits 10 foot high fences along yards not abutting a street, but limits fences abutting a street to six feet in height. The site abuts two streets, thus two sides of the site would normally be limited to six feet in height. Given security considerations, the need to have greater access control for this site, the surrounding land uses and character of the area, and the open nature of the fence, staff is comfortable with the two-foot height deviation along Computer Avenue and W. 78th Street.

City Code allows one freestanding sign per street frontage. Freestanding signs have a minimum 20 foot setback. While signs are typically handled administratively, the applicant’s plan depicts a freestanding sign set back seven feet from the property line. The reduced sign setback requires a deviation. 

The applicant cited the proposed sign not only identifies the primary entrance, but is also a component of the overall security plan. Security cameras would be incorporated into the sign to monitor vehicles queuing and entering the site. Similar cameras have been installed at the applicant’s Minneapolis headquarters and the application wishes to utilize similar devices here. In staff’s opinion, it is not clear why the thirteen foot deviation is necessary given the length of the entrance median. It appears that the sign could be set farther back to meet the 20 foot setback if the sign’s dimensions are adjusted. 

It is important to assure optimal sight distance for vehicles leaving the site. The proposed sign is within clear view triangles required for optimum safety. If a 20 foot setback is not possible due to limited options for security, a five foot deviation, thus making the entrance sign setback 15 feet from the property boundary may be considered. 

Lighting

The applicant proposes LED parking lot lighting and is still evaluating the most effective lighting options, but submitted a parking lot photometric plan. They are requesting a deviation from City Code. The City Code requires a minimum 1.5 footcandles for the interior spaces within the parking lot and 0.75 footcandles along the 25 foot perimeter of the parking lot. The applicant’s lighting plan depicts a range between 0.9 to 12.9 footcandles within the parking lot and circulation areas. The requested deviation from the 1.5 footcandle minimum illumination levels within the parking lot is not necessary because the lighting plan is compliant with Section 21.301.07. When reviewing the “maintained” lighting plan, which includes a light loss factor of 0.8, staff finds minimum lighting levels within the parking lot meets the minimum illumination standard when taking flexibility measures into account. Section 21.301.07(j) permits lighting level reductions based on enhanced security measures, such as secured access and surveillance cameras. Areas that are within 25 feet of the parking lot perimeter are permitted up to a 50 percent reduction in lighting, or 0.75 footcandles. Additional illumination is required at the building entrances, which call for a minimum seven footcandles within 10 feet of the entrance/exit. 

A general observation form the lighting plan is that the lighting poles and parking island trees share locations in the parking islands. The lighting would be obscured by the trees as proposed and the illumination levels shown on the plans do not reflect the presence of trees. Revisions to lighting plan are necessary.

The Police Community Resource Division and Planning staff recommends LED lights be equipped with occupancy sensors. This would allow a significant reduction in energy use and enhance public safety. The site would include security gates, fencing, and cameras, and as such, the applicant is permitted reductions in minimum lighting levels as specified in Section 21.301.07(j). Lighting levels at secondary entrances and the loading dock were not included on the lighting plan. These areas are subject to minimum lighting requirements and the lighting plan must be revised in to include these areas. 

Access, Circulation, and Parking:  

The site includes two secure entrances – the primary entrance along Computer Avenue would include a security gate, freestanding sign, and drop off area. The second access along W. 78th Street would also include a sliding gate, but is intended primarily for truck deliveries. Both gates include secured pedestrian access. One concern is that vehicles should be completely off the public street while waiting for the security gate to open. Staff has requested that the applicant provide an exhibit that shows how this would be accomplished, particularly on W. 78th Street. Two pedestrian gates are depicted near the gated entrances. Parking lot striping between the gate area and building entrances area must be added.

A total of 275 parking stalls are proposed for the development. Table 2 details the parking requirements based on the proposed uses of the building. City Code requires that 370 parking stalls. The proposed parking accounts for the office use for floor two through 5. No parking stalls are proposed for the data center, office space on the first floor, and training facility on the first floor. The applicant has cited that customers attending training events would not require a significant amount of parking because OATI would coordinate transportation. Customers would likely be picked up from the airport by a taxi or by an OATI employee and dropped off at the site. The applicant has cited that few customers attending training would need stalls for rental cars. 

Further, the applicant does not believe parking stalls would be needed for the office and data center on the first floor. The applicant explained that any OATI employee working in the data center or offices on the first floor would have a dedicated workspace on the upper levels – these areas would not contribute to overall parking demand because they would not be regularly staffed. Employees would work in the data center or conduct trainings on the first floor, but their individual workspace would not be on the first floor. 

Staff agrees that the data center is unlikely to create additional parking demand on its own as the data center attendants will have offices elsewhere that result in parking provisions for those employees. If approved, that results in a need for 22 fewer parking spaces, or a total of 348 spaces. Three-hundred and forty-eight spaces are 71 less than the 277 spaces proposed. The applicant proposes a Proof of Parking plan to create up to 90 additional parking spaces. Included in the applicant’s submittal are Proof of Parking exhibits, which depict the implementation of a parking ramp to accomplish a total of 367 parking stalls. If the additional parking is ultimately needed, the Proof of Parking agreement allows the City to trigger its construction. 

Table 2: City Code Analysis for Required Parking Stalls

	Use Category and Floor Area 
	Code Standard
	Code Required Parking Stalls
	Staff Supported w/Deviation

	Office – 78,991 square feet
	1 stall per 285 gross floor area
	277
	277

	Data Center – 21,614 square feet
	1 stall per 1,000 gross floor area
	22
	0

	First Floor – Office – 6,019 square feet

	1 stall per 285 gross floor area
	21
	21

	First Floor – Training – 3,018 square feet

	1/3 occupancy calculated at one person per 20 square feet
	50
	50

	Total Parking Required
	370 stalls
	348 stalls

	Proposed Parking
	277 stalls

	Proof of Parking Required (total minus proposed)
	71 stalls

	Proof of Parking Proposed
	90 stalls



Deviations are requested to allow a drive lane along the west and south of the proposed building at a 10.5 and 10 foot setback, respectively. Parking is proposed to be setback 2.75 feet from the north property line immediately south of the Seagate site. A stormwater pond is proposed to be set back approximately five feet from the west property line where the City Code requires a 20 foot setback. 

The drive lane would be used for drop-offs, accessible parking stalls, and guest parking near the main entrance. The standard setback is 20 feet, which is intended to allow space to accommodate both a sidewalk and landscaping on private property. Sidewalk would be reconstructed entirely within public right-of-way along W. 78th Street and no sidewalk is planned for the east side of Computer Avenue. The applicant would be including landscape plantings within these areas, and although staff is recommending landscaping enhancements from the proposed plan, staff is comfortable with these proposed setback deviations given the extra space available for landscaping due to the placement of the sidewalk on the public right of way. 

The standard setback for parking along side and rear yards is five feet. The proposed parking area along the north of the site will be dedicated to the public as part of the submitted Preliminary and Final Plat applications and would be subject to a right-of-way lease agreement approved by the City Council. Landscaping is not advisable in this particular area as it may need to be removed to construct a future road. Given the scale of the parking lot to the north, an additional 2.25 feet parking lot setback would not provide much of a noticeable buffer. Staff is comfortable with the reduced parking lot setback from five feet to 2.75 feet.

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) and Transit:  

City Code Section 21.301.09(b)(1)(B) requires a Tier 1 TDM program for all non-residential developments seeking flexibility from standard parking requirements. The Tier 1 TDM program includes:
· a detailed TDM plan which describes the property owner’s trip reduction goals and strategies for achieving the goals;  
· an agreement that commits the owner to at least two years of implementing the TDM plan;
· a financial guarantee; and
· annual status reports.

The applicant has also stated that they highly encourage employees to carpool, take transit, or bike to work. Bike racks would be installed on-site and shower facilities would be constructed in the building.

The closest bus stops to this site are located at:
· Computer Avenue and 77th Street north of the site, in Edina (Local Route 540 to Edina/Richfield/MOA and Local Route 6 to U of M/Southdale)
· Johnson Avenue and 78th Street, east of the site (Express Route 578 to Southdale/Minneapolis)

Fire Prevention:  

Maintaining access, water supply, and addressing for the property are critical factors. The access and circulation design must meet or exceed the minimum standards for fire prevention and be maintained in accordance to the approved plan including a surface to provide all weather driving capabilities. Apparatus access roads must be asphalt or concrete, be at least 20-feet wide, and support a minimum of 80,000 pounds. Hydrants and the fire department connection locations will be reviewed by the City Utility and Fire Prevention Divisions.  

The buildings must be addressed plainly and visible from the street or road using numbers that contrast with the background. The numbers must be a minimum or four inches, be Arabic numbers or alphabetic letters. 

Any changes made to the current plans including building location, access roads, water supply, and addressing shall be reviewed by the Fire Marshal to insure continued compliance with the fire code.  

Stormwater Management:  

Stormwater must be managed to meet the City’s and Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity), stormwater quality, and volume. On the plans submitted, the applicant is proposing to meet stormwater requirements by having two stormwater management ponds, sump catch basins, and an underground infiltration trench. The applicant has not submitted a complete stormwater management plan including narrative and supporting calculations. Prior to issuance of a grading permit, a complete stormwater management plan must be approved by the City Engineer. Since the site is located within Nine Mile Creek Watershed District, an additional permit will be required.

Utilities:  

There is an 18-inch sanitary sewer under Computer Avenue and a 10-inch sanitary sewer under W. 78th Street.  The applicant plans to connect to the 10-inch sanitary sewer line in W. 78th Street.  Water service would be looped with an 8-inch water line that would connect the existing 12-inch watermains under Computer Avenue and W. 78th Street.  There are no concerns with capacity to serve the proposed development.

Traffic Analysis:  

The following trip generation is expected for this proposal:

	New Daily Trips
	New AM Trips
	New PM Trips

	1018
	158
	152



This calculation includes the office and training room space, but does not include the data center since the use of the data center space would be used for housing computers, servers, etc., and would not be used actively by employees.

New trips from the site are expected to use Computer Avenue, W. 78th Street, Normandale Boulevard, and W. 77th Street.  New trips from the site would be accommodated by the existing road and intersection network and are not expected to create any new capacity issues that would require mitigation from this proposal.

Public Right-of-Way Dedication and Right-of-Way Use Agreement

As mentioned above, the City’s right-of-way master plan anticipates the relocation of W. 78th Street from the south side of this site to the north side of the site when MnDOT widens I-494.  The applicant is proposing to dedicate 40-feet of right-of-way along the northern side of their property.  The applicant submitted a potential scenario of how their parking lot could be reconfigured when W. 78th Street is relocated to the north.  The timing of the MnDOT I-494 project is unknown and it is possible it will be several years before MnDOT completes the project.  Until the right-of-way is needed to construct W. 78th Street, staff recommends that the City and the applicant enter into a Right-of-Way Use Agreement that would allow the applicant to park and use the right-of-way for stormwater management until the right-of-way is needed for the street.

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no active enforcement orders for this site.


FINDINGS

Section 21.501.02(d)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5) and (6) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new preliminary development plans or revisions to previously approved preliminary development plans:
	
1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· There is no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed data center, training facility, and office building uses are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Office designation.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed development is not located in an area with an adopted District Plan.

3. All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· The proposed deviations would facilitate a development that is of similar character with the nearby commercial, office, and industrial development. The building’s height, density, massing, design and other characteristics are consistent with development projects along Interstate 494. The deviations would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood and are in the public interest.  

4. Each phase of the proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The planned development is proposed to be completed in one phase and is not dependent upon a subsequent unit. Any subsequent need for additional parking based on facility needs will be addressed in a Proof of Parking agreement.  

5. The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· At the time this staff report was completed, staff did not have sufficient information on the stormwater collection system to determine whether the proposed development would create an excessive burden on public utilities, although staff review of final stormwater plans will ensure that it will not.  Given the size and characteristics of the proposed development, an excessive burden is not anticipated on parks, schools, streets, the sanitary sewer system or the water system. 

6. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed development is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare. The development must meet stormwater requirements and the building design, building heights, and site circulation are consistent with office development along the Interstate 494 corridor. 


Section 21.501.03(e)(1),(2),(3),(4),(5),(6) and (7) - The following findings must be made prior to the approval of new final development plans or revisions to previously approved final development plans:

1. The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· There is no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed data center, training facility, and office building uses are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Office designation.

2. The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed development is not located in an area with an adopted District Plan.

3. The proposed development is not in conflict with the approved Preliminary Development Plan for the site;

· The applicant has simultaneously submitted an application for a Preliminary and Final Development Plan, which are consistent with each other.

4. All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· The proposed deviations would facilitate a development that is of similar character with the nearby commercial, office, and industrial development. The building’s height, density, massing, design and other characteristics are consistent with development projects along Interstate 494. The deviations would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood and are in the public interest.  

5. The proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The planned development is proposed to be completed in one phase and is not dependent upon a subsequent unit. Any subsequent need for additional parking based on facility needs will be addressed in a Proof of Parking agreement.  

6. The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· At the time this staff report was completed, staff did not have sufficient information on the stormwater collection system to determine whether the proposed development would create an excessive burden on public utilities, although staff review of final stormwater plans will ensure that it will not.  Given the size and characteristics of the proposed development, an excessive burden is not anticipated on parks, schools, streets, the sanitary sewer system or the water system. 

7. The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed development is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare. The development must meet stormwater requirements and the building design, building heights, and site circulation are consistent with office development along the Interstate 494 corridor. 


RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the following motions:

In Case 3761A-14, I move to recommend approval of the rezoning of 7901 and 7951 Computer Avenue from CS-1 (PD) to C-4 (PD).

In Case 3761BC-14, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend approval of the Preliminary and Final Development Plan for a 110,023 square foot data center, training facility, and office building, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.


Recommended Conditions of Approval

The Preliminary and Final Development Plan for a 110,023 square foot data center, training facility, and office building located at 7901 and 7951 Computer Avenue (Case 3761BC-14) are subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to issuance of grading, stormwater, or building permits:

1. A site development agreement, including all conditions of approval, must be executed by the applicant and the City and must be properly recorded by the applicant with proof of recording provided to the Director of Community Development;
2. A right of way use agreement for the temporary use of the future 78th Street right of way on the north side of the site for parking must be approved by the City Council;
3. The property owner must sign a proof of parking agreement prepared by the City agreeing to construct additional parking spaces that would bring the site total to 348 parking spaces if ongoing overflow parking occurs;
4. The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, Access, Circulation and Parking plans must be revised for approval by the City Engineer;
5. A Stormwater Management Plan which meets the requirements of the City’s Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan must be provided that includes a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County;
6. A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit must be provided;
7. A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) construction site permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided if greater than one acre is disturbed;
8. An Erosion Control Bond must be provided;
9. Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied;
10. A Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Sanitary Sewer Extension or Modification Permit must be obtained or notification from the MPCA that this permit is not required must be submitted to the City;
11. A Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) watermain review and approval must be obtained or notification from MDH that this permit is not required must be submitted to the City;
12. Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Section 6.20, MN State Fire Code Section 508);
13. Submit a fire apparatus turning exhibit to demonstrate adequate truck turning radii;
14. Submit a truck staging exhibit to demonstrate that delivery trucks and other vehicles can be accommodated on site and out of the public streets while waiting for the gate to open;
15. Adjust landscaping plan to incorporate landscaping to the maximum extent possible, as required by Section 19.52(c)(2) of the City Code, and submit fee in lieu of planting for any deficient landscaping, as approved by the Planning Manager;
16. Adjust site and landscaping plans to replace permeable paver parking islands with landscaping or adjust grading plan to depress permeable paver island and demonstrate the island contributes to stormwater management in the stormwater management plan and narrative;
17. Modify the location of the freestanding sign along Computer Avenue to be set back at least 15 feet from the property line;

and subject to the following ongoing conditions:

18. All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking take place on-site and off of adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way;
19. Reconstruct the sidewalk along W. 78th Street at six feet in width and to City specifications;
20. All pickup, drop-off, loading and unloading occur on site and off of public streets; and
21. Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit:
a. The property must be platted per Chapter 22 of the City Code and the plat must be filed with Hennepin County;
b. Parking lot and site security lighting plans must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code; 
c. Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Section 19.63.08);
d. Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape bond filed (Section 19.52);
e. Building plans must include an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Section 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Section 903);
f. A Tier 1 Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan must be submitted (Section 21.301.09(b)(2));
2. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy:
a. Unused water services must be properly abandoned. (Section 11.15); 
b. Electronic utility as-builts, per City of Bloomington requirements, must be submitted to the Public Works Department (Section 17.79(a)).
c. Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Section 19.64);
d. Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Section 503.3);
3. Prior to the issuance of utilities permits sewer and water connection charges must be paid or a petition for inclusion in an assessment district has been signed. (Sections 11.04 and 11.27); 
4. All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Section 19.52.01);
5. All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Section 19.51);
6. Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Section 10.45);
7. Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code;
8. Sign design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code;
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